

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 861-1111

Appeal from the District Court, CITY AND COUNTY OF
DENVER, COLORADO, Case No. 2010CV1589
Honorable Judge Robert S. Hyatt

Plaintiff(s)-Appellant(s):

GARY R. JUSTUS, KATHLEEN HOPKINS, EUGENE
HALAAS and ROBERT P. LAIRD, JR., on behalf of
themselves and those similarly situated,

v.

Defendant(s)-Appellee(s):

STATE OF COLORADO; PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO;
GOVERNOR JOHN HICKENLOOPER, CAROLE
WRIGHT and MARY ANN MOTZA, in their official
capacities only.

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Richard Rosenblatt, Atty. Reg. #: 15813
Richard Rosenblatt & Associates, LLC
Address: 8085 East Prentice Avenue
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
P: (303) 721-7399 x 11 F: (720) 528-1220
rosenblatt@cwa-union.org

and

William T. Payne *
Stephen M. Pincus *
John Stember *
Stember Feinstein Doyle & Payne, LLC
Allegheny Building, 17th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
P: (412) 281-8400 F: (412) 281-1007
wpayne@stemberfeinstein.com
spincus@stemberfeinstein.com
jstember@stemberfeinstein.com

*Admitted via *pro hac vice*

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 11CA1507

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202 Tel: 303-861-1111

Appeal from the District Court, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO, Case No. 2010CV1589
Honorable Judge Robert S. Hyatt

Plaintiff(s)-Appellant(s):

GARY R. JUSTUS, KATHLEEN HOPKINS, EUGENE HALAAS, JR and ROBERT P. LAIRD, JR, on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated,

v.

Defendant(s)/Appellee(s):

STATE OF COLORADO; PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO; GOVERNOR JOHN HICKENLOOPER, CAROLE WRIGHT and MARYANN MOTZA, in their official capacities only.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Court of Appeals
Case Number: 11CA1507

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. The Named Plaintiffs And PERA	5
B. Promises To Retirees	7
1. Non-DPS Retirees	7
2. DPS Members	10
C. Extrinsic Evidence Is Consistent With Retirees’ Interpretation of The COLA Statutes.	10
D. Senate Bill 10-001	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	16
A. Standard Of Review And Preservation Of The Issue.	16
B. Under The Colorado Supreme Court’s Rulings In <u>Bills</u> And <u>McPhail</u> , Which in Turn Were Based on Established Jurisprudence Relating To Public Employee Pensions, The District Court Decision Must Be Reversed.	18
C. The District Court Erred In Concluding That The History Of COLA Changes Rendered The Benefits Of Retirees Here Unprotected By The State’s Contract Clause.	25

D.	Forms Or Checklists Given To Retirees (Saying Benefits May Change) Cannot Alter Vested Contract Rights.	29
E.	Retirees’ Vested Right To A COLA At The Minimum Level In Effect At The Time Of Their Eligibility To Retire Or Retirement Has Been Substantially Impaired.	30
F.	This Court Should Find That The “Reasonable And Necessary” Defense (Or “Actuarial Necessity” Defense) -- Which The District Court Did Not Reach – Does Not Apply To Contract Clause Cases Involving Public Employees Who Have <i>Already</i> Retired Or Are Eligible To Retire	34
G.	There Are Genuine Issues Of Fact In Dispute That Precluded Summary Judgment On Retirees’ Takings Clause Claim.	35
	1. Determining whether an Unconstitutional Taking has occurred involves an “ad hoc, factual” analysis.	35
	2. Plaintiffs’ vested benefits are protected under the Takings Clause.	38
	3. The “justice and fairness of the government action” should not be determined before Retirees have had an opportunity to complete discovery.	39
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</u> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	32
<u>Arena v. City of Providence</u> , 919 A.2d 379 (R.I. 2007).....	28, 29
<u>Ass’n of Surrogates & Supreme Court Reporters v. State of New York</u> , 940 F.2d 766 (2d Cir. 1991)	32
<u>AviComm, Inc. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</u> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo.1998)	18
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 500 S.E.2d 54 (N.C. 1998)	33
<u>Baltimore Teachers Union, AFT v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</u> , 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993)	31
<u>Booth v. Sims</u> , 456 S.E.2d 167 (W. Va. 1995).....	28, 33
<u>BRW, Inc. v. Dufficy & Sons, Inc.</u> , 99 P.3d 66 (Colo. 2004).....	17
<u>Buffalo Teachers Federation v. Tobe</u> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)	32, 40
<u>Cattin v. General Motors</u> , 955 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1992)	30
<u>City of Aurora v. Ackman</u> , 738 P.2d 796 (Colo. Ct. App. 1987).....	22
<u>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</u> , 516 F.Supp.2d 850 (E.D.Mich. 2005)	27
<u>Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</u> , 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2006).....	27
<u>Colorado Springs Fire Fighters Ass’n, Local 5 v. City of Colorado Springs</u> , 784 P.2d 766 (Colo. 1989)	20
<u>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp</u> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	40, 41

<u>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. Keenan</u> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	17
<u>Donohue v. Paterson</u> , 2010 WL 2178749 (N.D. N.Y. May 12, 2010).....	32
<u>Energy Reserves Group v. Kansas Power and Light</u> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	31
<u>Fisk v. Police Jury of Jefferson</u> , 116 U.S. 131 (1885).....	19
<u>Florida Rock Industries v. United States</u> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed.Cir.1994).....	36
<u>Gulbrandson v. Carey</u> , 901 P.2d 573 (Mont. 1995).....	28
<u>Helwig v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</u> , 857 F.Supp. 1168 (E.D. Mich.1994)	27
<u>Hinckley v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</u> , 866 F.Supp. 1034 (E.D. Mich.1994).....	27
<u>Holcomb v. Jan-Pro Cleaning Sys. of Colo.</u> , 172 P.3d 888 (Colo. 2007).....	29
<u>In re Marriage of Tognoni</u> , ___ P.3d ___, 2011 WL 5436480 (Colo. App. Nov. 10, 2011).....	17
<u>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 164, 100 S.Ct. 383, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1979).....	38
<u>Kirk v. Denver Pub. Co.</u> , 818 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1991).....	36
<u>Knuckey v. Public Employees’ Retirement Ass’n</u> , 851 P.2d 178 (Colo. App. 1992).....	35
<u>Lake Durando Water Co. v. Pub. Utils Comm’n</u> , 67 P.3d 12 (Colo. 2003).....	40
<u>Massachusetts Community College Council v. Commonwealth</u> , 649 N.E.2d 708 (Mass. 1995).....	32
<u>McInerney v. Public Employees’ Retirement Ass’n</u> , 976 P.2d 348 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998).....	22, 35

<u>Moore v. Rohm & Haas</u> , Case No. 5:03-CV-1342, 2008 WL 4449407 (N.D. Ohio Sep. 30, 2008).....	27
<u>Opinion of Justices (Furlough)</u> , 609 A.2d 1204 (N.H. 1992).....	32
<u>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of Rhode Island Employees’ Retirement System</u> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)	37
<u>Pasadena Police Officers Association</u> , 147 Cal.App.3d 707 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983)	33
<u>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	36
<u>People v. Owens</u> 228 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2010).....	29
<u>Peterson v. Fire and Police Pension Ass’n</u> , 759 P.2d 720 (Colo. 1988)	35
<u>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</u> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	39
<u>Police Officers Association v. City of Pasadena</u> , 147 Cal.App.3d 695 (1983).....	29
<u>Police Pension and Relief Bd. of City and County of Denver v. Bills</u> , 148 Colo. 383 (1961).....	passim
<u>Police Pension and Relief Bd. of City and County of Denver v. McPhail</u> , 139 Colo. 330 (1959).....	passim
<u>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 716 (2011).....	39
<u>Reese v. CNH Global N.V.</u> , 2007 WL 2484989 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 29, 2007).....	27
<u>Retirement Board of Allegheny County v. McGovern</u> , 174 A. 400 (Pa. 1934).....	21
<u>Sanitation and Recycling Indus. v. City of New York</u> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997)	31
<u>Schalk v. Teledyne, Inc.</u> , 751 F.Supp. 1261 (W.D. Mich.1990)	27

<u>Simpson v. North Carolina Local Government Employees’ Retirement System</u> , 363 S.E.2d 90 (N.C.App. 1987)	19
<u>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.</u> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969)	33
<u>Spalding v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 870 P.2d 521 (Colo.App. 1993).....	37
<u>Spradling v. Colo. Dep’t of Revenue</u> , 870 P.2d 521 (Colo. Ct. App. 1993).....	19
<u>State Department of Highways v. Interstate-Denver West</u> , 791 P.2d 1119 (Colo.1990).....	38
<u>State ex rel. Cannon v. Moran</u> , 331 N.W.2d 369 (Wis. 1983)	33
<u>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</u> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	19, 35
<u>United Firefighters of Los Angeles City</u> , 210 Cal.App.3d 1095 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	28, 33
<u>United States v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	36
<u>Univ. of Hawaii Professional Assembly v. Cayetano</u> , 183 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<u>Walker v. Board of Trustees</u> , 69 Fed.Appx. 953, 2003 WL 21690534 (10th Cir. 2003)	35
<u>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</u> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	39

Statutes

U.S. Const. Amend. V	35
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Article II, § 11 of the Colorado Constitution	18, 19, 22

Article V, § 48 of the Colorado Constitution.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-4-102 (2006)	5
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1001 (2010).....	7, 16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1002 (2007).....	8, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1009.5 (2010).....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-51-1732 (2010).....	10

Other Authorities

Charles A. Reich, <i>The New Property</i> , 73 YALE L.J. 733 (1964).....	37
Fred R. Shapiro, <i>The Most-Cited Law Review Articles Revisited</i> , 71 CHICAGO-KENT L.R. 751 (1996).....	37

Rules

C.A.R. 4(a).....	5
C.R.C.P. 56(c).....	17
